

Nos. 08-1553 and 08-1554

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA LTD.  
AND K-LINE AMERICA, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL GROUP  
OF PROTECTION AND INDEMNITY  
(P&I) CLUBS, ET AL., AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
CHESTER DOUGLAS HOOPER  
*Counsel of Record*

FRANCESCA MORRIS

HARMONY I. LOUBE

LISSA SCHAUPP

WILLIAM BYRNE

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

195 Broadway

New York, NY 10007

(212) 513-3200

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*The International Group*

*of Protection and*

*Indemnity (P&I) Clubs*

December 30, 2009

[Additional Amici Listed On Inside Cover]

|   |   |
|---|---|
| AMERICAN STEAMSHIP OWNERS<br>MUTUAL PROTECTION AND<br>INDEMNITY ASSOCIATION, INC. | THE SHIPOWNERS' MUTUAL<br>PROTECTION AND INDEMNITY<br>ASSOCIATION (LUXEMBOURG)              |
| ASSURANCEFORENINGEN GARD<br>(GJENSIDIG)   | THE STANDARD STEAMSHIP<br>OWNERS' PROTECTION AND<br>INDEMNITY ASSOCIATION<br>(BERMUDA) LTD. |
| ASSURANCEFORENINGEN SKULD<br>(GJENSIDIG)  | THE STEAMSHIP MUTUAL<br>UNDERWRITING ASSOCIA-<br>TION (BERMUDA) LTD.                        |
| THE BRITANNIA STEAM SHIP<br>INSURANCE ASSOCIATION LTD.                            | SVERIGES ÅNGFARTYGS<br>ASSURANS FÖRENING<br>(SWEDISH CLUB)                                  |
| THE JAPAN SHIP OWNERS'<br>MUTUAL PROTECTION &<br>INDEMNITY ASSOCIATION            | UNITED KINGDOM MUTUAL<br>STEAM SHIP ASSURANCE<br>ASSOCIATION (BERMUDA) LTD.                 |
| THE LONDON STEAM-SHIP<br>OWNERS' MUTUAL INSURANCE<br>ASSOCIATION LTD.             | THE WEST OF ENGLAND<br>SHIP OWNERS' MUTUAL<br>INSURANCE ASSOCIATION<br>(LUXEMBOURG)         |
| THE NORTH OF ENGLAND<br>PROTECTING AND<br>INDEMNITY ASSOCIATION LTD.              |   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 6    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 10   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 15   |
| I. MUTUAL INSURANCE BRINGS SECURITY AND STABILITY TO INTERNATIONAL TRADE. IT DEPENDS ON PREDICTABLE LIABILITY REGIMES GOVERNING MULTIMODAL TRANSPORTATION .....                                  | 15   |
| II. THE CARMACK AMENDMENT DOES NOT GOVERN CARRIAGE BETWEEN A NON-ADJACENT FOREIGN COUNTRY AND A PLACE IN THE UNITED STATES .....   | 19   |
| III. THE PRACTICAL RESULT OF THE DECISION OF THE LOWER COURT IN THIS MATTER IS OPPOSITE TO THE RESULT ACHIEVED BY THIS COURT IN <i>NORFOLK SOUTHERN RY. CO. V. JAMES N. KIRBY PTY LTD.</i> ..... | 26   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| IV. THE RESULT BELOW IS IN TENSION WITH THE WELL-REASONED POSITION OF THE UNITED STATES IN RECENTLY COMPLETED TREATY NEGOTIATIONS FOR THE ROTTERDAM RULES, WHICH IS THAT ONLY ONE LAW SHOULD GOVERN ALL ASPECTS OF INTERNATIONAL, MULTIMODAL, DOOR-TO-DOOR CARRIAGE OF GOODS .. | 29   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 33   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Aaacon Auto Transp., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1976) .....                | 19            |
| <i>Adler v. Dickson</i> , [1955] 1 Q.B. (C.A. 1954) (reprinted at 2009 AMC 2917).....                           | 11            |
| <i>American Road Service Co. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2003) .....                | 21            |
| <i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co. v. U.S.</i> , 617 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1980) .....                   | 24            |
| <i>Capital Converting Equip., Inc. v. LEP Transp., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1992) .....                | 21, 22        |
| <i>Cudahy Packing Co. v. Munson S.S. Line</i> , 22 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1927).....                                 | 25            |
| <i>J.H. Hamlen &amp; Sons Co. v. Illinois C.R. Co.</i> , 212 F. 324 (E.D. Ark. 1914).....                       | 25            |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....   | 21, 24        |
| <i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1960).....   | 13, 27        |
| <i>Missouri P. R. Co. v. Elmore and Stahl</i> , 377 U.S. 134 (1964).....  | 9             |
| <i>Missouri P. R. Co. v. Porter</i> , 273 U.S. 341 (1927).....  | 25            |
| <i>Neptune Orient Lines, Ltd. v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 213 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... | 14            |
| <i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Kirby Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....                                     | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>Rankin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003) .....  | 9          |
| <i>Regal-Beloit Corp. v. Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd.</i> , 557 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2009).....                      | 14         |
| <i>Riduco, S.A. v. A.P. Moller-Maersk A/S</i> , Civ. No. 08-3008, 2009 WL 4680197 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 2009) ..... | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Shao v. Link Cargo (Taiwan) Ltd.</i> , 986 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1993) .....                                     | 21         |
| <i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of America v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006) .....              | 9, 22      |
| <i>Swift Textiles, Inc. v. Watkins Motor Lines</i> , 799 F.2d 697 (11th Cir. 1986).....                          | 22         |
| <i>Toshiba Int’l Corp. v. M/V Sea-Land Express</i> , 841 F. Supp. 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....                      | 21         |
| <i>U.S. v. Booky</i> , 733 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1984) .....   | 24         |
| <i>Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M.V. Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....                            | 29         |

## STATUTES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 1978 Recodification, Pub. L. No. 95-473, 49 U.S.C. § 10501 [Carmack], 92 Stat. 1359 (1978)..... | 2, 11, 23     |
| 49 U.S.C. § 20(11) (1976).....  | 2, 11, 19, 25 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10501(a)(2).....  | 20            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10730 .....   | 2             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| 49 U.S.C. § 11706.....   | 2, 5          |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11707.....   | 2             |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14706 .....  | 2             |
| An Act to Regulate Commerce, ch. 3591, 34<br>Stat. 593 (1906).....   | 25            |
| Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, § 11, 24<br>Stat. 379 (1887).....  | 24            |
| Motor Carrier Act of 1935, ch. 498, 49 Stat. 543<br>(1935).....  | 2             |
| U.S. Carriage of Goods by Sea Act (“COGSA”),<br>ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936), Pub. L. No.<br>109-304, 120 Stat. 1485 (2006), <i>reprinted in</i><br>note following 46 U.S.C. § 30701..... | <i>passim</i> |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Appendix B to the Convention Concerning<br>International Carriage by Rail (COTIF) of<br>May 9, 1980, Uniform Rules Concerning the<br>Contract for International Carriage of Goods<br>by Rail (CIM), 2 International Transport<br>Treaties, V-213 (Wolters Kluwer, Supp. 1-10<br>Jan. 1986)..... | 31 |
| William C. Baldwin, <i>Land Versus Sea;<br/>Carmack Versus COGSA: Why the Carmack<br/>Amendment Should Not Apply to Inland<br/>Portions of Multimodal Shipments</i> , 82 Tul. L.<br>Rev. 731 (2007) .....   | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| Convention on the Contract for the International Carriage of Goods By Road (CMR), May 19, 1956, 399 U.N.T.S. 189 .....   | 31       |
| Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> 76 (2d ed. 1975) .....  | 3, 15    |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-1395, <i>reprinted at</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3009 .....  | 23       |
| Harvard Law Review, <i>Foreign Commerce and the Interstate Commerce Act</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 1130 (1927) .....   | 25       |
| International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to Bills of Lading, signed at Brussels, Aug. 25, 1924, 51 Stat. 233, 247, 120 L.N.T.S. 155 (“Hague Rules”), <i>reprinted in</i> 6 Benedict on Admiralty, Doc. No. 1-1 (7th rev. ed. 2007) .....                                   | 4, 5, 17 |
| Marc Levinson, <i>The Box</i> (2006) .....   | 9        |
| Protocol to Amend the International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules of Law Relating to Bills of Lading, signed at Brussels on Aug. 25, 1924, Feb. 23, 1968, 1412 U.N.T.S. 128 (“Hague/Visby Rules”), <i>reprinted in</i> 6 Benedict on Admiralty, Doc. No. 1-2 (7th rev. ed. 2007) ..... | 4, 5, 17 |
| Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....   | 3        |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| Michael F. Sturley, <i>Maritime Cases About Train Wrecks: Applying Maritime Law to the Inland Damage of Ocean Cargo</i> , 40 J. Mar. L. & Com. 1 (2009).....  | 20            |
| Michael F. Sturley, “Reflections on the Recodification of Title 46”, 2 <i>Benedict’s Maritime Bulletin</i> 209 (2004).....  | 20            |
| Mark Tilley, <i>The Origin and Development of the Mutual Shipowners’ Protection &amp; Indemnity Association</i> , 17 J. Mar. L. & Com. 261 (1986)....   | 3, 15         |
| Henry A. Tombari, <i>Trends in Oceanborne Containerization and its Implications for the U.S. Liner Industry</i> , 10 J. Mar. L. & Com. 311 (1979) .....   | 9             |
| U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Transp. Statistics, <i>America’s Container Ports: Freight Hubs That Connect Our Nation to Global Markets</i> 3 (2009) .....  | 7             |
| UN Convention on Contracts for the International Carriage of Goods Wholly or Partly by Sea (“the Rotterdam Rules”) Dec. 11, 2008 General Assembly Resolution 63/122, Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/63/122.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| UNCITRAL, 12th Sess., Working Group III at 3, A/CN.9/WG.III/WP34 (Aug. 7, 2003) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://daccessdds.un.org/doc/UNDOC/LTD/V03/869/05/PDF/V0386905.pdf?OpenElement">http://daccessdds.un.org/doc/UNDOC/LTD/V03/869/05/PDF/V0386905.pdf?OpenElement</a> ..... | 30, 31, 32    |
